
I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
COMMITTEE

REPORT FILED NOTES

137-35 (COR)

Amanda L. Shelton Relative to recognizing the University of Guam (UOG) graduating candidates of the Masters
of Public Administration Program for Fañomnåkan 2019 for their final research project on
the creation of a Sexual Misconduct Awareness Regional Toolkit (S.M.A.R.T.); and
congratulating them on the completion of their Master’s Program in the UOG School of
Business and Pubic Administration.

5/15/19
4:23 p.m.

5/23/19
6:00 p.m.

5/23/19
8:59 a.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
5/23/2019 5:06 PM


















