I MINA TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
137-35 (COR)	Amanda L. Shelton	Relative to recognizing the University of Guam (UOG) graduating candidates of the Masters	5/15/19	5/23/19	5/23/19					
		of Public Administration Program for Fañomnåkan 2019 for their final research project on	4:23 p.m.	6:00 p.m.	8:59 a.m.					
		the creation of a Sexual Misconduct Awareness Regional Toolkit (S.M.A.R.T.); and								
		congratulating them on the completion of their Master's Program in the UOG School of								
		Business and Pubic Administration.								

Resolution No. 137-35 (COR)

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton William M. Castro Régine Biscoe Lee Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD Tina Rose Muña Barnes Iames C. Movlan mise B. Muña Sabina Flores Perez

Telena Cruz Nelso Clynton E. Ridgell Joe S. San Agustin Telo T. Taitague Iose "Pedo" Terlaje Therese M. Terlain Mary Camacho Torre



Relative to recognizing the University of Guam (UOG) graduating candidates of the Masters of Public Administration Program for Fañomnåkan 2019 for their final research project on the creation of a Sexual Misconduct Awareness Regional Toolkit (S.M.A.R.T.); and congratulating them on the completion of their Master's Program in the UOG School of Business and Pubic Administration.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA TRENTAL SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, the University of Guam (UOG) School of Business and Pubic Administration (MPA) Graduate Program Practicum Class for Fañomnákan 2019 includes Mr. Ambrosio Constantino, Mr. Anthony Camacho, Ms. Brenda Jerman, Mr. Christian Cruz, Mr. Correy Abraham, Ms. EdLynn Beyond, Mr. Forrest Chargualaf, Ms. Greta Balmeo, Ms. Hannah Pangelinan, Ms. Joan Marar, Ms. Joanna Kumaichi, Ms. Joneen Terlaje, Mr. Laurence Osborn, Ms. Magdalena Olter, Ms. Maria Christina Horne, Ms. Pauline Santos, Ms. Raeanne Rosario, Mr. Scott Wade, Ms. Taylor Taitague, and Ms. Tricia C. Togawa; and is led by their professor and Graduate Program Chair, Dr. John J. Rivera, PhD; and

WHEREAS, the University of Guam School of Business and Pubic Administration (MPA) Graduate Program Practicum Class for Fañomnákan 2019 created a Sexual Misconduct Awareness Regional Toolkit (S.M.A.R.T.) that can be deployed and utilized throughout the Pacific region in order to enhance awareness on sexual misconduct, consent, and the empowerment of getting people to talk about it; and

WHEREAS, in an effort to coordinate meaningful conversation the students invited key stakeholders and members of the community to attend their presentation that focused on the topic at the University of Guam School of Business and Pubic Administration on May 11, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the toolkit is intended to be used by regional colleges through the Pacific Partners Project in their partnership with the Guam Coalition Against Sexual Assault and Family Violence; and

WHEREAS, the regional colleges include the University of Guam, the Guam Community College, the Northern Marianas Trade Institute, the American Samoa Community College, the College of Micronesia, the Palau Community College, and the College of the Marshall Islands; and

WHEREAS, an increasing number of colleges and universities in the Pacific region are taking steps to prevent incidents of sexual misconduct and violence on campuses; and it is the hope of the students that with the toolkit, in addition to awareness programs focused on educating students on the meaning of consent, educational institutions can further bolster the efforts to ensure the safety of their students, faculty, and staff on campus; and

WHEREAS, the goal of the toolkit is to develop a "One Region" awareness of sexual consent and the importance of "talking about it" that is shared between all islands identified through the Pacific Partnership Project, which is meant to create material that is effectively translated, culturally relatable, and regionally relevant;

WHEREAS, these measures are meant to create ownership to allow regional partners the ability to use, share, and instruct the content in a way that is singularly understandable and focused specifically on the issues of sexual misconduct, consent, and talking about it; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina' trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Guāhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guāhan and the people of Guam, recognize the University of Guam (UOG) graduating candidates of the Masters of Public Administration Program for Fañomnákan 2019 for their final research project on the creation of a Sexual Misconduct Awareness Regional Toolkit (S.M.A.R.T.); and congratulate them on the completion of their Master's Program in the UOG School of Business and Pubic Administration; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Ambrosio Constantino; to Mr. Anthony Camacho; to Ms. Brenda Jerman, to Mr. Christian Cruz; to Mr. Correy Abraham; to Ms. EdLynn Beyond; to Mr. Forrest Chargualaf; to Ms. Greta Balmeo; to Ms. Hannah Pangelinan; to Ms. Joan Marar; to Ms. Joanna Kumaichi; to Ms. Joneen Terlaje; to Mr. Laurence Osborn; to Ms. Magdalena Olter; to Ms. Maria Christina Horne; to Ms. Pauline Santos; to Ms. Raeanne Rosario; to Mr. Scott Wade; to Ms. Taylor Taitague; to Ms. Tricia C. Togawa; to Dr. John J. Rivera, PhD, Graduate Program Chair, School of Business and Public Administration, University of Guam; to Dr. Annette T. Santos, Dean, School of Business and Public Administration; to Dr. Thomas W. Krise, PhD, President, University of Guam; to Ms. Cynthia Cabot, Executive Director, Guam Coalition Against Sexual Assault and Family Violence; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hāgan Guāhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 23RD DAY OF MAY 2019.

TINA ROSE MUNA BARNES

Speaker

RÉGINE BISCOE LEE Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary

Red 5/23/11

MA

S MIN

(B)

2 W

Din

DOM ?

E VIIII

300

· William

Clerks

From: Office of Senator Shelton Guam Legislature

<officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org>

Sent:

Wednesday, May 22, 2019 10:18 AM

To:

Clerks; Tom Unsiog; Protocol; Audio / Video; Management Information System; Office

of Senator Shelton Guam Legislature; phmaterials@guamlegislature.org;

phnotice@guamlegislature.org

Subject:

Presentation of Resolution No. 137-35 (COR) & Certificate No. 32-35 (COR)

MEMORANDUM

TO:

All Senators

35th Guam Legislature

FROM:

Senator Amanda L. Shelton

SUBJECT:

Presentation of Resolution No. 137-35 (COR) & Certificate No. 32-35 (COR)

Buenas yan Hafa Adai!

Your presence is kindly requested at the presentation of Resolution No. 137-35 (COR) relative to recognizing and congratulating the University of Guam Graduating Candidates of the Master's of Public Administration Program for the Fañomnåkan 2019 on their final research project on the creation of S.M.A.R.T. (Sexual Misconduct Awareness Regional Toolkit); and to further express congratulations on completion of their Master's Program in the School of Business and Public Administration and best wishes for continued success in their future endeavors.

Certificates 32-35 (COR) will also be presented to recognize the students of the Master of Public Administration program at the University of Guam School of Business and Public Administration for completion of their program.

The presentation will take place, Thursday, May 23, 2019 at 6:00pm in at the Hilton Guam Resort and Spa, *Tumon*. We look forward to your attendance and participation.

Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'



Aguarin Iriarte

Office of the People • Senator Amanda L. Shelton Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman of the Committee on Higher Education and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens

35th Guam Legislature I Mina'trentai Singko na Liheslaturan Guåhan

Tel: (671) 969-2574 Email: officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org

I MINA TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2019 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 137-35 (COR)

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton
William M. Castro
Régine Biscoe Lee
Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD
James C. Moylan
Louise B. Muña
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Telena Cruz Nelson
Sabina Flores Perez
Clynton E. Ridgell
Joe S. San Agustin
Telo T. Taitague
Jose "Pedo" Terlaje
Therese M. Terlaje
Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing the University of Guam (UOG) graduating candidates of the Masters of Public Administration Program for Fañomnåkan 2019 for their final research project on the creation of a Sexual Misconduct Regional (S.M.A.R.T.); Awareness **Toolkit** congratulating them on the completion of their Master's Program in the UOG School of Business and Pubic Administration.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

2 MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- WHEREAS, the University of Guam (UOG) School of Business and Pubic
- 2 Administration (MPA) Graduate Program Practicum Class for Fañomnåkan 2019
- 3 includes Mr. Ambrosio Constantino, Mr. Anthony Camacho, Ms. Brenda Jerman, Mr.
- 4 Christian Cruz, Mr. Correy Abraham, Ms. EdLynn Beyond, Mr. Forrest Chargualaf,
- 5 Ms. Greta Balmeo, Ms. Hannah Pangelinan, Ms. Joan Marar, Ms. Joanna Kumaichi,
- 6 Ms. Joneen Terlaje, Mr. Laurence Osborn, Ms. Magdalena Olter, Ms. Maria Christina
- 7 Horne, Ms. Pauline Santos, Ms. Raeanne Rosario, Mr. Scott Wade, Ms. Taylor
- 8 Taitague, and Ms. Tricia C. Togawa; and is led by their professor and Graduate Program
- 9 Chair, Dr. John J. Rivera, PhD; and
- 10 WHEREAS, the University of Guam School of Business and Pubic
- 11 Administration (MPA) Graduate Program Practicum Class for Fañomnåkan 2019
- 12 created a Sexual Misconduct Awareness Regional Toolkit (S.M.A.R.T.) that can be
- deployed and utilized throughout the Pacific region in order to enhance awareness on
- sexual misconduct, consent, and the empowerment of getting people to talk about it;
- 15 and
- 16 WHEREAS, in an effort to coordinate meaningful conversation the students
- 17 invited key stakeholders and members of the community to attend their presentation
- 18 that focused on the topic at the University of Guam School of Business and Pubic
- 19 Administration on May 11, 2019; and
- WHEREAS, the toolkit is intended to be used by regional colleges through the
- 21 Pacific Partners Project in their partnership with the Guam Coalition Against Sexual
- 22 Assault and Family Violence; and
- WHEREAS, the regional colleges include the University of Guam, the Guam
- 24 Community College, the Northern Marianas Trade Institute, the American Samoa
- 25 Community College, the College of Micronesia, the Palau Community College, and the
- 26 College of the Marshall Islands; and

WHEREAS, an increasing number of colleges and universities in the Pacific region are taking steps to prevent incidents of sexual misconduct and violence on campuses; and it is the hope of the students that with the toolkit, in addition to awareness programs focused on educating students on the meaning of consent, educational institutions can further bolster the efforts to ensure the safety of their students, faculty, and staff on campus; and

WHEREAS, the goal of the toolkit is to develop a "One Region" awareness of sexual consent and the importance of "talking about it" that is shared between all islands identified through the Pacific Partnership Project, which is meant to create material that is effectively translated, culturally relatable, and regionally relevant; and

WHEREAS, these measures are meant to create ownership to allow regional partners the ability to use, share, and instruct the content in a way that is singularly understandable and focused specifically on the issues of sexual misconduct, consent, and talking about it; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize the University of Guam (UOG) graduating candidates of the Masters of Public Administration Program for *Fañomnåkan* 2019 for their final research project on the creation of a Sexual Misconduct Awareness Regional Toolkit (S.M.A.R.T.); and congratulate them on the completion of their Master's Program in the UOG School of Business and Pubic Administration; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Ambrosio Constantino; to Mr. Anthony Camacho; to Ms. Brenda Jerman; to Mr. Christian Cruz; to Mr. Correy Abraham; to Ms. EdLynn Beyond; to Mr. Forrest Chargualaf; to Ms. Greta Balmeo; to Ms. Hannah

- 1 Pangelinan; to Ms. Joan Marar; to Ms. Joanna Kumaichi; to Ms. Joneen Terlaje; to Mr.
- 2 Laurence Osborn; to Ms. Magdalena Olter; to Ms. Maria Christina Horne; to Ms.
- 3 Pauline Santos; to Ms. Raeanne Rosario; to Mr. Scott Wade; to Ms. Taylor Taitague; to
- 4 Ms. Tricia C. Togawa; to Dr. John J. Rivera, PhD, Graduate Program Chair, School of
- 5 Business and Public Administration, University of Guam; to Dr. Annette T. Santos,
- Dean, School of Business and Public Administration; to Dr. Thomas W. Krise, PhD, 6
- President, University of Guam; to Ms. Cynthia Cabot, Executive Director, Guam 7
- 8 Coalition Against Sexual Assault and Family Violence; and to the Honorable Lourdes
- 9 Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 23RD DAY OF MAY 2019.

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Speaker

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

Legislative Secretary

Senator Amanda L. Shelton, /ice Chairperson

ipeaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes, Member

/ice Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson, viember

ienator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD, vember

ienator Sabina Flores Perez Member

Genator Clynton E. Ridgell Member



COMMITTEE ON RULES

SENATOR RÉGINE BISCOE LEE, CHAIR

I MINA TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN

35TH GUAM LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Senator Joe S. San Agustín,

Senator Jose "Pedo" Terlaje, Member

Senator Therese M. Terlaje, Member

Senator James C. Moylan, Member

Senator Mary Camacho Torres, Member and

Chair, Subcommittee on Protocol

Resolution No. 137-35 (COR) – **Amanda L. Shelton.** – "Relative to recognizing the University of Guam (UOG) graduating candidates of the Masters of Public Administration Program for *Fañomnåkan* 2019 for their final research project on the creation of a Sexual Misconduct Awareness Regional Toolkit (S.M.A.R.T.); and congratulating them on the completion of their Master's Program in the UOG School of Business and Public Administration."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN	To Place in Inactive File.		
Senator Régine Biscoe Lee Chairperson	via e-vote	5/23/19	V					
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chairperson	via e-vote	5/23/19	V					
Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	via e.wte	5/23/19	/					
Vice-Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson Member	via e·vote	5/23/19	V					
Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD Member	-							
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member	via e-vote	5/22/19	V			₹ \		
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member	via e-vote	5/23/19	V					
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	e. vote	5/22/19	/			ф ф		
Senator Jose "Pedo" Terlaje Member	via e·vok	5/22/19	V			军		
Senator Therese M. Terlaje Member	via e·Vote	5/23/19	V	-				
Senator James C. Moylan Minority Member	VIA							
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member	ework	5/23/19 s Office Use Only	V					
Sponsor Signature: Angule Hutto	Staff Contact Person: EVERYN CLARUS							
10 Certified Name: Jagun P. Toutage	For COR/Clerk Returned	c's Office Use Onl	y					
Adopted Date: 5/23 19 (TIME STAMPED ON RIGHTSIDE) Notes:								

